In its claim for unjust enrichment, RSL alleges: 

Notwithstanding the Agreement between RSL and Biotech, Biotech 
failed and refused to honor the Agreement that it entered into, and 
as described above, the aggregate of the compensation paid by 
Biotech, to RSL, was deficient by the amount of Four Million Seven 
Hundred Seven Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($4,707,000.00), to 
the detriment of RSL and to the unjust enrichment of Biotech, as 
Biotech did, in fact, receive the full extent of the marketing services 
that RSL had agreed to, and was obligated to, provide. 34 

RSL alleges that the Marketing Services Agreement and the Amendment to Marketing